Introduction
Molar masses, their distribution and long-chain
branching have a pronounced influence on rheological
properties of polymer melts. An increasing strain
hardening, a higher melt elasticity and a higher degree
of shear thinning are reported for long-chain branched
polyethylenes and polypropylenes compared to the
properties of linear polymers (Münstedt and Laun

fraction of low-molecular weight residues was reduced
after synthesis by precipitation for the samples PS-55-
2.1G-27 and PS-90-1.2G-27, and was increased by an
addition of low-molecular weight PS for the sample PS-
60-0.5-55. As an example, the corresponding SEC-traces
Table 1 Molecular parameters of linear and graft PS
Sample �pa wb
MM Grafted side chains Backbone Graft polymer
Uc
n;br Md
w;br ðg=molÞ Mw;br=Md
n;br ne
br Mw,bb
f(g/mol) Mw,bb/Mn,bb nebb Mg
w;LSðg=molÞ Mw,SEC(g/mol) Mw/Mn
PS-60-1.4G-42 1.4 0.17 0.49 45,400 1.07 2.5 93,000 1.63 5.1 159,600 145,100 1.66
PS-60-0.5G-55 0.5 0.07 0.30 58,300 1.05 3.2 112,000 1.82 6.2 148,400 146,900 1.73
PS-60-0.5G-55* 0.5 0.23 0.30 58,300 1.05 3.2 112,000 1.82 6.2 134,400 133,200 1.71
PS-70-3.2G-22 3.2 0.24 0.50 22,710 1.05 1.3 105,900 1.49 5.9 156,400 126,300 2.35
PS-60-2.1G-27 2.1 0.01 0.49 28,650 1.03 1.6 85,300 1.36 4.7 164,500 146,700 1.42
PS-55-2.1G-27 2.1 0.12 0.51 28,650 1.03 1.6 80,500 1.49 4.4 150,300 126,100 1.94
PS-90-1.2G-27 1.2 0.05 0.27 28,650 1.03 1.6 136,600 1.49 7.5 177,500 161,900 1.83
PS-90-1.2G-27* 1.2 0.15 0.27 28,650 1.03 1.6 136,600 1.49 7.5 150,700 129,100 2.42
PS-80-0.6G-22 0.6 0.06 0.14 22,710 1.05 1.3 122,100 1.54 6.7 131,900 130,600 1.89
PS-55-4.0G-13 4.0 0.04 0.48 14,170 1.03 0.8 82,200 1.48 4.5 155,100 135,200 1.80
PS-105-6.7G-6 6.7 0.01 0.28 6,800 1.09 0.4 158,600 1.52 8.8 236,400 192,400 1.90
PS-r-95 0 – – – – – 157,000 1.65 8.7 – – –
aAverage number of branches per molecule
bMass fraction of residual macromonomer, determined by SEC-peakfitting (Haug 2000)
cNumber-average mass fraction of the side chains in the branched polymer, calculated with Eq.1